
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Greg Halliwell 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: g.halliwell@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 15 March 2017 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Thursday, 23 March 2017 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 
 

S.J. Burkmar 
T.J.M. Evans 
 

H.A. Thomson 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Purpose 
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process 
 
Core Functions 
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance. 
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies. 
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors. 

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it. 

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted. 

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September 2016 and 
26 January 2017. 
  

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
  

 

4.   Annual Audit Letter 2015-16 11 - 18 

5.   Corporate Risk Management 19 - 34 

6.   Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) 35 - 44 

7.   Anti-fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 45 - 52 

8.   Annual Audit Plan 2017-2018 53 - 60 

9.   Committee Work Programme 61 - 62 

 To agree the work programme as submitted at this meeting. 
  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
29 September 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.A. Dunn 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

H.A. Thomson 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans 

 
In attendance:  
 

217/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

218/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
There were none. 
 
 

219/16   External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts  
 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported that external auditors appointed by the 
Audit Commission, KPMG, were required, in accordance with international 
auditing standards and statutory requirements, to report annually to the 
Council on: 

 Their opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts 

 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts 

 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 
reporting 

 The Annual Governance Statement 

 Their annual Value for Money conclusion 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee, 29 September 2016 - continued 

 

2 
 

They also reported annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems.  
 
Neil Hewitson, on behalf of KPMG, presented the report and responded to 
members’ questions. He concluded that the Council had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources and therefore was an unqualified, positive audit in relation to (a). 
The Financial Statement and (b). Value for Money (VFM).  
 
The external auditor gave a positive overall conclusion and stated that this 
was a testament to the work of the Accountancy and Audit teams of the 
Council. 
 
Resolved that: 

1) The Audit Committee is asked to note the External Auditor’s 2015/16 
audit report (Appendix A).That the Chief Finance Officer sign the letter 
of representation (as attached to appendix 4 of the Auditors’ report). 

2) That the Chief Finance Officer and Chairman of the Committee sign the 
statement of accounts. 

3) That the Audit Committee notes the draft officer responses to the 
recommendations made in Appendix 1 of the Auditors’ report.  

 
 
 

220/16   Corporate Risk Register (CRR)  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Corporate Risk Register had 
undergone its regular review and update by the Corporate Risk Management 
Group to ensure that actions were being taken to deal with the identified risks. 
The revised register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority. Progress on actions was documented on 
the register.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew members’ attention to the risks associated 
with prolonged staff vacancies (risk category 11) and reported on 
recommendations arising from recently commissioned work to review 
recruitment and retention practices. Risks relating to Partnership Governance 
arrangements were also highlighted (risk category 16).   
 

221/16   Internal Audit Interim Report  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report which summarised the work 
undertaken by Audit Services during the period April 2016 to August 2016 and 
provided the Council with assurance on the adequacy of its internal audit 
systems of control.  
 
 

Page 6



 
Audit Committee, 29 September 2016 - continued 

 

3 
 

222/16   Report on The Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit  
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report on the effectiveness of the 
system of internal audit. She referred to various performance indicators used 
to assess the system of internal audit including the Service Plan, Audit Plan, 
professional standards, external audit reliance and achievements in 2015/16.   
 
 

223/16   Annual Governance Statement  
 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and outlined the content of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2015-16. The Statement reviewed 
arrangements for corporate governance and internal control as required by 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006.  
 
Resolved that the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer be approved and that the improvement 
actions identified in the Statement be endorsed. 
 
 

224/16   Committee Work Programme  
 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2016-2017 Municipal year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2016-2017 Municipal year, be approved. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
26 January 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors: 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

H.A. Thomson 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

Apologies: Councillors D. Patel and T.J.M. Evans 

 

305/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

306/16   Appointment of External Auditors  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and set out the main 
advantages to the Council of opting into the appointing person arrangements 
made by Public Sector Audit Appointments. 
 
Resolved that the Audit Committee recommends to the Council that this 
Council opts in to the appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments for the appointment of external auditors. 
 
 

307/16   Corporate Risk Register - Revised Layout  
 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced the item and explained that a number 
of revisions to the layout of the Corporate Risk Register have been proposed, 
following recent discussions with Cabinet and the Corporate Risk 
Management group. 
 
Resolved that the Audit Committee agrees to the revised layout of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter 
2015/16

Spelthorne Borough Council
October 2016 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Neil Hewitson
Director
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: + 44 (0) 790 999 1009
Neil.Hewitson@kpmg.co.uk

Paul Henson
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: + 44 (0) 799 056 9252
Paul.Henson@kpmg.co.uk

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual 
capacities, or to third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where 
the responsibilities of auditors begin an
[...]
takeholders, including 
members of the public, and 
will be placed on the 
Authority’s website.

Headlines
Section one

VFM 
conclusion

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 2015/16 on 30 
September 2016. This means we are satisfied that during the year the Authority had appropriate arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. 

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s arrangements to make informed decision making, sustainable resource 
deployment and working with partners and third parties.

VFM risk areas We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to identify the key areas impacting on our VFM conclusion and 
considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these risks.

Our work identified the following significant matters:  

— The Authority is operating in a challenging financial environment. It is important that financial monitoring and forecasting 
processes are robust. This enables effective decision making and sustainable resource deployment. In response we reviewed 
the Authority’s process for monitoring financial outturn against budget; and the process for preparing the Medium Term Financial
Strategy. Our procedures did not identify any issues to report. 

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 30 September 2016. This means that we believe the
financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the year.

Financial 
statements 
audit

We did not identify any material misstatements during our financial statements audit. We found that:   

— The accounts were well prepared and provided to us in accordance with the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) deadline; 

— Progress has been made in implementing the recommendation we raised in our 2014/1
[...]
where Spelthorne is most 
vulnerable/ at risk of being targeted. Group Heads and Managers will 
also need to provide input in assessing governance arrangements 
currently in place within their remit to help combat the risk of serious and 
organised crime. 

 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Either: 
 

i. To note and accept the contents of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on 
actions previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and 
controls in operation. (Preferred option) 
 

 Or: 
 

ii. To recommend amendments to the Corporate Risk Register for 
consideration by the Corporate Risk Management Group.  

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Resources required (staff time) to implement actions proposed in the 
Corporate Risk Register should be contained within existing budgets as far as 
possible. There may however be some areas where additional resource 
/time/management support is required in order to implement risk mitigating 
actions.   

4. Other considerations 

4.1 The layout of the Corporate Risk Register has been revised and approved by 
Audit Committee members in January (at the extraordinary meeting of 26th 
January 2017). The register now incorporates a direction of travel for progress 
on addressing risk mitigating actions.  

4.2 The Corporate Risk Register covers a wide range of risks and associated 
consequences including failure to deliver corporate objectives, failure in 

Page 21



 
 

service delivery, financial losses, poor value for money, health and safety 
incidents, legal challenges and reputational damage. The three most 
significant risks identified as part of this review include Performance 
Management, potential failure in Service Delivery and Procurement/Contract 
Management. Management Team may therefore need to assess if these 
areas require further resource/time and support.  

5. Timet
[...]
Terry Collier HRM – Human Resources Manager, Debbie O'Sullivan  

HSIRM - Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk Manager – Stuart Mann CM- Contract Managers 

GH C & T - Group Head - Commissioning and Transformation, Sandy Muirhead Joint Group Heads of  CW – Joint Group Heads for Community Wellbeing, Deborah Ashman and Karen Sinclair 

GH - NS - Group Head - Neighbourhood Services- Jackie Taylor LSM - Leisure Services Manager, Lisa Stonehouse  

DCX (LO) – Lee O’Neil RRO – Risk and Resilience Officer, Nick Moon 

SEHM  - Senior Environmental Health Manager, Tracey Wilmott-French CS & EDO – Community Safety and Economic Development Officer, Keith McGroary 

PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Document updated by PT on 15/03/17 11

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  

23 March 2017 

 

Title Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to note the proposed 
amendments to the Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing Policy) and the leaflet and to recommend any 
further amendments if necessary.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Confidential Reporting Code forms part of the Council’s Constitution and 
sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of the Council’s 
work.  It also sets out legal protection against reprisals under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act.  The Code is attached as Appendix 1. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The Audit Committee is required to review the Code annually.  

2.2 The Code details: 

(a) The nature of concerns which may be reported.  

(b) Other policies such as the Grievance Procedure which exist to deal 
with employment issues including bullying or harassment.  

(c) Safeguards against harassment or victimisation as a result of raising a 
concern.  

(d) Processes for raising and dealing with concerns including the various 
officers and organisations who could be contacted.   

2.3 The Code is available to staff and Members on the intranet and it is included 
in the Council’s Constitution.  A leaflet (Appendix 2) has been placed on every 
staff notice board. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2.4 There are two proposed amendments (additional text) to the Confidential 
Reporting Code highlighted at paragraph 2.2, relating to possible concern 
areas that may be raised under the Code: 

 ‘Serious and Organised Crime’  

 ‘If Safeguarding concerns are highlighted, then the Safeguarding policy 
and procedures must be adhered to’.    

2.4    One further amendment is recommended at paragraph 7.5, to include the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Lee O’Neil as an additional named officer to whom 
concerns can be raised.   

2.5      Communications have recommended some slight changes to the wording on 
the Leaflet (Appendix 2). Consideration is being given to make some further 
updates to the leaflet.  

3. Financial implications 

3.1  Not applicable.  

4. Other considerations 

4.1  There are none.  

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 Not applicable.  

 

Background papers: 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Confidential Reporting Code 
Appendix 2 – Leaflet displayed on notice boards 
  

Page 36



  Part 5 Section (e) 

Updated 8
th
 March 2016  Confidential Reporting Code 

 

CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING CODE (Whistleblowing) 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.2 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of openness, 
probity and accountability. In line with that commitment it expects staff and 
others that it deals with who have serious concerns about any aspect of the 
Council's work to come forward and voice those concerns. 

1.3 Staff are often the first to realise that there may be something serio
[...]
. Check with the contact point about that.  

Page 42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not sure who you can talk to? Under our Confidential Reporting Code (whistleblowing policy), if you do not feel able to raise 
it with your line manager, you can get advice and guidance on how to pursue matters of concern, in confidence, from: 
Chief Executive, Roberto Tambini on 01784 446250 
Deputy Chief Executive, Terry Collier on 01784 446296 
Monitoring Officer, Michael Graham on 01784 446227 
Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 01784 446454 
You can also speak to the charity Public Concern at Work for independent and 
confidential advice by calling 0207 404 6609 

Please refer to the Confidential Reporting Code on  

our website: www.spelthorne.gov.uk/Whistleblowing Page 43

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/Whistleblowing


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  

23 March 2017 

 

Title Anti- Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 
1. Endorse the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy 
2. Approve the changes recommended to the Council’s 

Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Audit Committee is required to make any recommendations 
for change to the Cabinet.  

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1     The Audit Committee is required to review the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery 
and Corruption Strategy annually and to make any recommendations for 
change to the Cabinet. Some changes are proposed as follows: 

 Remove any references to ‘Service Heads’ and replace with ‘Group 
Heads’ to reflect the organisational restructure of 2016.  

 Include in the strategy the implications of the Government’s Serious 
and Organised Crime Strategy (under Section 13 – Prevention)  

1.2 The five key principles of the code are set out below: 

1. Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering 
fraud and corruption 
 
2. Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy 
 
3. Take action in response to fraud and corruption. 
 
Spelthorne’s position: Principles 1-3 are covered by the Council’s Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.  
 
4. Provide resources to implement the strategy 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Spelthorne’s position –Group Heads and unit managers are the first 
line of defence to prevent and minimise the risk of fraud/detect fraud 
and it is their responsibility to operate appropriate control systems. The 
Council has a small resource within Internal Audit to investigate fraud.  
 
A growth bid for Corporate Fraud resource has been approved for 
2017/18 to tackle non-benefit fraud and this resource is being assigned 
to priority areas such as Housing.  Refresher Counter Fraud training (to 
incorporate awareness of bribery and corruption) for staff and 
Members is due and has been raised with Human Resources as a 
corporate training need.  
 
5. Identify the fraud and corruption risks 
 
Spelthorne’s position – Managers are responsible for identifying fraud, 
bribery and corruption risks in their services, and for operating systems 
of control to prevent and detect fraud. Internal Audit provides 
independent assurance that effective controls are in place to mitigate 
the risk of fraud, bribery and corruption. 
 

In accordance with the Government’s Serious and Organised Crime 
Strategy, an audit review will be conducted during 2017/18 (led by the 
Internal Audit Manager) to identify areas where Spelthorne is at most 
risk of being targeted by serious and organised crime. Organised crime 
includes drug trafficking, human trafficking, child sexual exploitation, 
high value f
[...]
onesty and integrity. 

Members will in particular observe the Spelthorne code of conduct adopted 
on the 27 June 2012 and any other local Spelthorne code which may be 
adopted and will be supplied with a copy of any relevant code and advised of 
their responsibilities. 

In accordance with the Government’s Serious and Organised Crime Strategy, 
an audit review is required to identify areas where Spelthorne is at most risk 
of being targeted by serious and organised crime, in close consultation with 
the local police. Organised crime includes drug trafficking, human trafficking, 
child sexual exploitation, high value fraud and cyber-crime. Group Heads and 
Managers will be providing input in assessing governance arrangements in 
place to combat risks in this area.   

2. Systems 

The Council has and will maintain in place systems and procedures which 
incorporate internal controls, including adequate separation of duties to 
ensure that, as far as possible, errors, fraud, bribery and corruption are 
prevented. 

The Chief Finance Officer has a statutory responsibility under Section 151 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 to ensure the proper administration of the 
Council's financial affairs.  Financial procedures detail key financial systems 
and provide guidance which underpins the Council's Financial Regulations. 

Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executives, Heads of Service and managers 
are responsible for ensuring that appropriate internal controls are properly 
maintained.  

A detailed analysis of the risks associated with any service should be carried 
out by managers (with assistance from Audit Services as necessary) to 
ensure that fraud, bribery and corruption is minimised. 

Detection and investigation 

14. Concerns should be reported to one of the individuals referred to in 
paragraphs 8 to 10  above or in accordance with the Council's whistleblowing 
policy.  A detailed investigation of any concerns raised will be undertaken with 
the assistance of the 
[...]
lor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

Not Applicable.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not Applicable.  

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 This report sets out the work planned by Audit Services during 2017/18 in 
order to fulfil its statutory and professional requirements. 

1.2 Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities ‘to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with proper internal audit 
practices’.   

1.3 Internal Audit is defined as “An independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s 
operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of 
risk management, control and governance processes.” (Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards). 

1.4 The audit planning process is set out below: 

1.4.1 All auditable areas are identified (known as the ‘Audit Universe’).  These 
include: 

o Significant risks included in the Corporate Risk Register   
o Financial and fraud risks  
o Corporate systems and processes  
o Functions operating within Group areas  
o Information governance and security 
o Council acquisitions and Investments   
o Key Council projects and government led initiatives  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
1.4.2 In establishing the internal audit resource requirement and priorities for 

2017/18 consideration has been given to existing sources of assurance.  
These include existing management controls (first line of defence), corporate 
review and monitoring processes (second line of defence) and independent 
sources of assurance such as Internal Audit (third line of defence).  
 

1.4.3 Continued reliance will need to be placed on other sources of assurance 
(other than Internal Audit) where possible. During 2016/17 Internal Audit have 
continued to encourage Group Heads and Managers (representing the first 
line of defence) to provide assurance that controls in their functions/services 
are operating effectively, which contributes to a more efficient way of working 
as well as promoting Management ownership of risks and controls. Group 
Heads are now required to sign off final versions of audit reports to confirm 
that the report is factually correct and that the controls are operating as 
described.      
 

1.4.4 Audit work is prioritised and time allocated to each area which is related to 
factors such as budgetary implications, value/volume of transactions, 
likelihood and impact of risks, known system weaknesses and vulnerabilities, 
changes in personnel, management requests for Internal Audit input and 
availability of Internal Audit staff.   
 

1.4.5 The Internal Audit annual plan for 2017/18 will be delivered with a total 
resource of 1.55 FTE’s plus some bought in time equivalent to approximately 
one third of a post. It is intended to continue commissioning experienced audit 
resource from Surrey County Council and it is reassuring that Group Heads 
have provided positive feedback about the calibre of Auditors used.  
 

1.4.5 The Annual Plan is intended to be flexible allowing for periodical review to 
take into account changing priorities according to perceived risks.  
  

1.5 Group Heads have been consulted during the audit planning process to 
identify emerging risks following the organisational restructure, which has 
been fed into the 2017/18 Audit Plan.  

1.6 A copy of the Internal Audit Annual Plan Summary (2017/18) is attached at 
Appendix 1.   

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 There are no options.  

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 There are no further considerations to be taken into account. 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan sets out work to be undertaken by the Internal 
Audit team during the 2017/18 financial year.  

 

Page 54



 
 

 

Background papers:  There are none.  
 
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Annual Plan– 2017/18.  
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18  
 

Planned Audits - Assurance 
 

Potential Risk implications 

Serious and Organised Crime Audit (In 
accordance with official framework)  

Poses a threat to national security;  lack of 
awareness may lead to harm to the local 
community or staff; intelligence is not shared 
or acted upon; organised crime groups 
could be benefitting from public sector 
procurement contracts resulting in financial 
or reputational losses 

Regeneration and Growth –  
Asset Management   

Weak contract management resulting in 
Contractors/partners failing to deliver 
expected outcomes. Financial loss and poor 
value for money. Failure to follow Contract 
Standing Orders or Procurement 
Regulations.  

Regeneration and Growth –  
Planning (Development Management)  

Impact of central government policy 
changes on fee setting, processes and 
performance management  

Regeneration and Growth –  
Planning – Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL)   

Income generated from CIL may not be 
spent increasing risk of challenge; facilities 
provided fail to meet community needs  

Regeneration and Growth –  
Planning Policy/New Homes Bonus  

Withdrawal of New Homes Bonus if Local 
Plan not prepared; impact on revenue 
budget ; lack of skilled resource to deliver   

Commissioning and Transformation - 
Information governance and security (to 
include a review of the authority’s 
readiness for the new Data Protection 
Regulations  effective from May 2018)    
 
 

Security/data breach leading to fines and 
reputational damage. Insufficient 
preparation for new Data Protection 
Regulations, which stipulate significantly 
increased financial penalties for non-
compliance.  

Commissioning and Transformation –  

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
23 March 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

S.J. Burkmar 

T.J.M. Evans 

H.A. Thomson 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Apologies: None  

 
In attendance:  
 

346/17   Minutes  
The minutes of the meetings held on 29 September 2016 and 26 January 
2017 were approved as a correct record. 
 

347/17   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

348/17   Annual Audit Letter 2015-16  
The Deputy Chief Executive briefly summarised the Annual Audit Letter from 
the external auditors, KPMG. He informed the Committee that KPMG had 
issued an unqualified conclusion of the Council’s arrangements to secure 
value for money for 2015/16 and of the Authority’s financial statement on 30 
September 2016. He further noted that the report outlined the audit fee and a 
summary timeline of the reports issued since the last Annual Audit Letter.  
 
Resolved to note the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2015-16. 
 

349/17   Corporate Risk Management  
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report and highlighted a number of issues, specifically 
performance management, information governance, the loss of experience 
and expertise within Finance and Customer Relations and the management of 
procurement activities. The Internal Audit Manager also noted that two new 
risk areas had been added to the Corporate Risk Register on Brexit 
uncertainties and serious and organised crime.  
 
The Committee was concerned about the challenges associated with the 
recruitment of a new Chief Executive for the authority. The Deputy Chief 
Executive reassured the Committee that the Leader of the Council and the 
Management Team were very mindful of these challenges and that a proper 



 
Audit Committee, 23 March 2017 - continued 

 

2 
 

recruitment process would be implemented. The Committee suggested that it 
should monitor progress on this matter going forwards.  
 
The Committee also noted that three risks were currently rated as red on the 
register and that these should be reviewed in more detail at its next meeting.  
 
The revised register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the register. 
 
Resolved that: 
1. The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted; 

 
2. That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 

approval. 
 

350/17   Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy)  
The Internal Audit Manager submitted the Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing Policy), which formed part of the Council’s Constitution, for 
review. The Code sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of 
the Council’s work, who to raise them with and how they should be dealt with. 
The Code was available on the Council’s intranet and a leaflet placed on 
every internal notice board. 
 
The Committee agreed that there was scope to update the leaflet design and 
suggested looking at the Surrey County Council whistleblowing leaflet for 
ideas.  
 
Resolved to note and approve the amendments to the Confidential Reporting 
Code (Whistleblowing Policy) and leaflet as submitted. 
 

351/17   Anti-fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy  
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report on the annual review of the 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy and also circulated a further 
amendment to paragraph 13 of the strategy as follows: 
 
Members will in particular observe the Spelthorne Members’ Code of Conduct 
adopted on the 27 June 2012 and subsequently revised on 25 June 2013 and 
any other local Spelthorne code which may be adopted. The Members’ Code 
of Conduct is kept under review by the Members’ Code of Conduct 
Committee.  Members will be supplied with a copy of any relevant code policy 
or procedure and advised of their responsibilities. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That the Committee endorses the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 

Corruption Strategy. 
2. That the Committee approves the changes recommended to the Council’s 

Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy as per the report and the 
further amendment to paragraph 13 circulated at the meeting. 



 
Audit Committee, 23 March 2017 - continued 

 

3 
 

352/17   Annual Audit Plan 2017-2018  
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017-2018 
which demonstrated how the authority would fulfil its statutory requirement to 
‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with proper internal 
audit practices.’ 
 
She highlighted a number of planned audits for 2017-18 and the key risk 
implications associated with certain areas including: 
 

 Serious and organised crime 

 Asset Management 

 Planning (Development Management) 

 Planning – Community Infrastructure Levy 

 Planning Policy/New Homes Bonus 

 Information governance and security 

 ICT 

 Finance and customer relations 

 Housing  

 Independent Living 

 Spelride 

 Health and Safety 

 Procurement 

 Financial 

 Council functions 

 Projects/major developments 

 Counter fraud 
 

The Internal Audit Plan Summary attached to the report set out the scope of 
internal audit work. The Internal Audit Manager noted that Group Heads and 
Managers (representing the first line of defence) would continue to be 
encouraged to provide assurance that controls in their functions/services were 
operating effectively. 
 
Resolved that the Committee note the Internal Audit Plan 2017-18.  
 

353/17   Committee Work Programme  
The Committee noted the completion of its Work Programme for the 2016-17 
Municipal year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the forthcoming Municipal 
year be submitted for approval at the Committee’s next meeting. 


